

RESOLUTION 2022-26

A RESOLUTION TO RENAME THE VOTED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2002-34, adopted by City Council on August 6, 2002, established a capital project fund known as the Parks and Recreation Capital Projects Construction Fund; and

Resolution 2012-21, adopted by Council on November 20, 2012, renamed the fund the "Voted Capital Improvements Fund."

WHEREAS, to allow for continuity and simplicity, the finance director wishes to rename this fund to the "Capital Improvements Fund."

WHEREAS, the aforementioned fund will receive funding as established by the Capital Improvements Program funding policy.

THE CITY OF POWELL, COUNTY OF NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY DELAWARE, STATE OHIO Section 1:

Improvements Fund to the "Capital Improvements Fund."

Section 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of Council and any of the decision making bodies of the City of Powell which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the City of Powell, Delaware County, Ohio.

Section 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon adoption.

Daniel Swartwout

Mayor

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 7, 2022

This legislation has been posted in accordance with the City Charter on this date